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H.O. § 19-402. Misrepresentation.

Unless authorized to practice social work under this title, a person
may not:

(1) Represent to the public that the person is a licensed
social worker;

(2) Use any title, abbreviation, sign, card, or other
representation that the person is a licensed social worker,
including the use of the words "social worker" or "social
work" and the use of the abbreviations "LBSW", "LGSW",
"LCSW" or "LCSW-C".

BACKGROUND

On May 11, 2015, the Respondent appeared before members of the Board and
the Board’s counsel for a Case Resolution Conference (CRC) to discuss the potential
resolution of the Charges by consent. At the conclusion of the CRC, the Respondent

agreed to enter into this Consent Order to resolve the pending charges and to avoid the

. expense and time of proceeding to an administrative hearing. The Respondent and the

Board agreed to the inclusion of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as required
by the Board, and with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

While accepting as a condition of resolving the Charges by consent that
allegations set forth in the Findings of Fact will be included in this Consent Order,
Respondent denies that she represented herself to her employer or any member of the
public as a licensed social worker prior to passing the social worker licensure

examination.









13. On January 31, 2014, a member of the Board's staff contacted the
Respondent by email to inform her that the Board was in receipt of her official
examination score. The email also reminded the Respondent to submit the initial license
fee of $75 "to complete the application process.”

14.  The Respondent replied to the email to clarify the address to which she
should remit the initial license fee. The Respondent's electronic signature included
"LGSW?" after her name, despite the fact that she was not yet licensed in Maryland as a
social worker.

15.  The Respondent's license was issued on March 24, 2014,

16. On October 2, 2014, the Respondent was interviewed by the Board's
investigator. During the interview, the Respondent stated that she believed that passing
the licensing examination allowed her to use the abbreviation "LGSW" after her name.

17.  The Board’s investigation revealed that Respondent worked in a position
tiled "Social Worker II" with the Worcester County Department of Social Services from
September 20, 2000 until November 10, 2004, and that, during this time period,
Respondent was not a licensed social worker.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board concluded that, if proven
true, the factual allegations would support a finding as a matter of law that the
Respondent violated H.O. §§ 19-301, 19-401(a) and 19-402(2). The Board dismisses

the charge under H.O. § 19-402(1).






supervision. Failure to provide a quarterly report or an unsatisfactory quarterly report
constitute a violation of this Consent Order;

5. The Respondent shall practice social work according to the Maryland
Social Work Act and in accordance with all applicable laws, statutes and regulations
pertaining to the practice of social work; and it is further

ORDERED that after the Respondent successfully completes the terms and
conditions of her probation, including payment of the monetary fine and successful
completion of the course in professional ethics, and after one year has passed, the
Respondent may submit a written petition to the Board requesting termination of
probation. After consideration of the petition, the probation may be terminated, through
an order of the Board, or a designated Board committee. The Board, or designated
Board committee, will grant the termination if the Respondent has fully and satisfactorily
complied with all of the probationary terms and conditions and there are no pending
complaints related to the charges; and it is further

ORDERED that if the Respondent violates any of the terms and conditions of
Probation and this Consent Order, the Board, in its discretion, after notice and an
opporturity for a show cause hearing before the Board, may impose any sanction which
the Board may have imposed in this case, including a probationary term and
conditions of probation, reprimand, suspension, lifting the stay of suspension,
revocation and/or a monetary penalty; and it is further

ORDERED that the Respondent is solely responsible for all costs incurred in

fulfilling the terms and conditions of the Consent Order; and it is further












